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2023 2022 2021

Electric Revenues - Retail  $43,002,811       $40,488,117 $37,197,036

Electric Revenues - Wholesale  $10,018,454  $27,037,246 $25,510,154

Number of Electric Customers 18,511 18,473 18,369

Megawatt-hours Sold - Retail 514,574 524,467 532,692

Megawatt-hours Sold - Wholesale 168,030 298,248 241,124

Peak Electric System Demand 110 103 107

Miles of Distribution Line 240 238 237

Average Net Plant Investment  $92,719,565  $85,130,437 $85,979,519

Payment In Lieu of Taxes (PILOT) $2,413,596 $2,952,990 $2,988,653

Water Revenues - Retail  $4,841,694  $4,730,873 $4,814,347

Water Revenues - Wholesale  $2,208,571  $2,069,951 $2,057,918

Number of Water Customers 14,063 13,962 13,881

Gallons of Water Sold ( X 1000) - Retail 1,703,586 1,657,263 1,714,927

Gallons of Water Sold ( X 1000) - Wholesale 2,598,808 2,482,482 2,440,864

Miles of Water Main 192 192 187

Number of Hydrants 1,380 1,345 1,401

Average Net Plant Investment  $47,746,075  $45,307,564 $46,076,713

Payment In Lieu of Taxes (PILOT) $862,267 $979,895 $957,588

Wastewater Service Revenues $6,256,218

Gallons Treated ( X 1000) 2,430,900

Average Net Investment Rate Base $18,628,477

Outstanding Facility Debt Balance $7,187,255

Natural Gas Consumed (CCF) 128,120

Methane Consumed (CCF) 200,594

Methane Flared (CCF) 115,060

Total Methane Produced (CCF) 315,653

Natural Gas: Methane Consumed 63.90%

Natural Gas: Methane Produced 40.60%

 Manitowoc Public Utilities  
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$	 10,910,979

282,406

59,195

11 ,266,666

22, 519,246

6,682, 302

1 ,459,896

916,666

879,953

3,198,099

1 , 348,821

2,4 49,824

457,204

17, 392,765

1 ,774,273

2,908,832

2,969, 373

26,000,000

653,683

25,731

6,730,051

41 ,061 ,943

58,454,708

3, 321 ,791

6,097,633

461 ,688

3,298

9,884,410

148,653,421

1 ,904, 514

72,812,290

$      223, 370,225

2023
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2023

$	 70,84 4, 517

(5, 375,747 )

(321 ,852)

(59,979,107 )

5,167,811

(96,663)

(126,076)

2,797,003

(3,412,901)

(838,637 )

(10, 590,132)

2,779,077

193,029

(600,072)

(4 49,297 )

(241 ,703)

(8,909,098)

4,661 , 396

(1 ,041 ,002)

(12,991 ,864)

3,285,000

(6,086,470)

 (10,666, 394)

36, 387,704

$ 25,721 , 310
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Petty Cash and Cash on Hand

Deposits With Financial Institutions

Investments

Reconciliation to the Financial Statements 

Statement of Net Position:

Cash 

Current Investments

Non-current Investments

$	 750

14,703,955

37,107,620

$	 51 ,812, 325

$ 	 14,704,706

11 ,016,604

26,091 ,015

$ 	  51 ,812, 325
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Fully Insured Deposits

Collateralized

$	 1 ,888,962

13,863,774

$	 15,752,736
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ISSUER INVESTMENT TYPE REPORTED AMOUNT

PERCENT OF TOTAL 

INVESTMENTS

Federal National Mortgage

Federal Home Loan Bank

Federal Agency Securities

Federal Agency Securities
$	 3,783,745

6, 308,478

10%

17%

U. S . Treasur y Securities

Money Market Mutual Funds

Corporate Bonds and Notes

State and Municipal Bonds and Notes 

Federal National Mortgage

Federal Home Loan Bank

Federal Home Loan Mortgage 

Federal Farm Credit Bureau

Total

INVESTMENT TYPE AMOUNT

$	 7,108,626

262,464

16, 535,627

247,139

3,783,745

6, 308,478

1 ,206,292

1,655,249

$       37,107,620

12 MONTHS  

OR LESS

$	 3, 550,116

262,464

5,199,217

247,139 

-

1 ,757,670

 - 

 -

$        11 ,016,606

13 TO 24

MONTHS

$	 -

-

4,082,651

 -

 1 ,877,021

2,659, 349

711 ,251

938,262

$     10,268, 534

25 TO 60 

MONTHS

$	 3, 558, 510

-

7,253,759

 -

1 ,906,724

 1 ,891 ,459

459,041 

716,987

$     15,822,480

MORE THAN  

60 MONTHS

$	 -

 -

 -

 -

-

 -

 -

 -

$	  -

REMAINING MATURITY (IN MONTHS)

HIGHLY SENSITIVE INVESTMENTS

FAIR VALUE 

AT END OF YEAR

Mortgage-backed Securities. These securities are subject to early payment in a period of declining interest 

rates. The resulting reduction in expected total cash flows affects the fair value of these securities and makes the 

fair values of these securities highly sensitive to changes in interest rates.

$                 12,953,764
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U. S . Treasur y Securities

U. S . Agencies

Money Market Mutual Funds 

Corporate Bonds and Notes 

State and Municipal Bonds  

Federal National Mortgage 

Federal Home Loan Bank 

Federal Home Loan Mortgage

Federal Farm Credit Bureau

Total

FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS USING:

$	 7,108,626 

729,017

- 

15,806,610 

247,139

3,783,745

6, 308,478 

1 ,206,292 

1 ,655,249

$	 36,845,156

LEVEL 1 LEVEL 2 LEVEL 3INVESTMENTS

$	 -

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

$	 -

$	 -

-

262,464

-

-

-

-

-

-

$	 262,464

MPU

RECEIVABLE FUND PAYABLE FUND

Municipality

AMOUNT

$	 584,257

PURPOSE

Land Purchase
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Business-Type Activities:

	 Water Utility

	 Sewer Utility

	 Electric Utility

	 Steam Utility

	 Broadband

Total Depreciation Expense

Salvage Charged to Accumulated Depreciation

Total Increase in Accumulated Depreciation Above

$	 1 ,974 ,614

1,601,349 

3,274,0 17

52, 325 

72,990

6,975,295

193,029

$	 7,168, 324
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Business-Type Activities 
Long-Term Obligations:

	 2008 General Obligation Bonds

	 Building Note

Total Business-Type Activities

        Long-Term Obligations
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YEAR CORE FUND ADJUSTMENT (%) VARIABLE FUND ADJUSTMENT (%)

2013

2014

2015

2016

2017

2018

2019

2020

2021

2022

(9.6)       %

4.7

2 .9

0. 5

2 .0

2 .4

0.0

1 .7

5.1

7.4

9           %

25

2

(5)

4

17

(10)

21

13

15

EMPLOYEE CATEGORY EMPLOYEE EMPLOYER

General (including executives and elected officials) 6 .80% 6 .80%
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Differences between projected and actual experiences

Changes in assumptions

Net differences between projected and actual earnings 

   on pension plan investments

Changes in proportion and differences between employer 

   contributions and proportionate share of contributions

Employer contributions subsequent to the measurement date

Total

DEFERRED OUTFLOWS

OF RESOURCES

DEFERRED INFLOWS

OF RESOURCES

$	 4,632,868

571 ,996

4,941 ,434

3,207

761 ,474

$	 10,910,979

$	 6,086, 548

-

-

11 ,085

-

$	 6,097,633

YEAR ENDING

DECEMBER 31,

2024

2025

2026

2027

NET DEFERRED OUTFLOWS

(INFLOWS) OF RESOURCES

$ 	 166,113

838,148

859,954

2,187,657

$	 4,051,872
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Global Equities

Fixed Income

Inflation Sensitive Assets

Real Estate

Private Equity/Debt

Total Core Fund³

VARIABLE FUND ASSETS CLASS

U. S . Equities 

International Equities

Total Variable Fund

  48      %

  25

   19

      7

    12

  115      %*

 

    70      %

  30

100      %

ASSET  

ALLOCATION %

LONG-TERM EXPECTED 

NOMINAL RATE OF RETURN %

LONG-TERM EXPECTED 

REAL RATE OF RETURN %²CORE FUND ASSET CLASS

  7.6        %

5. 3

3.6

5.2

 9.6

 7.4       %

 

  7.2       %

 8.1

 7.7       %

5.0       %

2 .7

  1 .1

  2 .6

6 .9

4.8       %

 

4.6       %

 5. 5

 5.1        %
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MPU ’s Proportionate Share of   

the Net Pension Liability (Asset)
$	 9,654, 319 $	 2,908,832 $	 (1 ,731 ,484)

1% DECREASE TO 

DISCOUNT RATE 

(5.80%)

CURRENT 

DISCOUNT RATE 

(6.80%)

1% INCREASE TO 

DISCOUNT RATE 

(7.80%)

Local Retiree Life Insurance Fund (LRLIF) 

Single-Employer Defined OPEB Plan

Total

OPEB 

LIABILITY

$	 282,406

5 9 , 1 9 5

$	 3 4 1 , 6 0 1

DEFERRED 

OUTFLOWS OF 

RESOURCES

$	 653,683

2 5 , 7 3 1

$	 67 9, 4 1 4

DEFERRED 

INFLOWS OF 

RESOURCES

$	 461 ,688

3 , 298

$	 4 6 4 ,9 8 6

OPEB 

EXPENSE

$	 1 0 , 1 5 7

69,292

$	 79,449

Inactive employees or beneficiaries currently receiving benefit payments

Active employees

Total

4 

-

4
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Inflation:

Salar y Increases:

	 Inflation

	 Seniority/Merit

Discount Rate:

Healthcare Trend Rates:

3.00%

3.00%

0.4% - 3. 50%

3.72%

5.80% for 2022 Decreasing to an Ultimate Rate of 3.70% After 62 Years

Balance at 12/31/2022
Changes for the Year:

	 Ser vice Cost

	 Interest

	 Changes of Assumptions or Other Input

	 Benefit Payments

		  Net Changes

Balance at 12/31/2023

$	 259,114

-

 756

(211 ,668)

(22,471)

(233, 383)

$	 25,731

TOTAL OPEB

LIABILITY

Total OPEB Liability $	   25,992

1% DECREASE

(2.72%)

CURRENT DISCOUNT RATE

(3.72%)

1% INCREASE

(4.72%)

$	 25,731 $	 25,475

Total OPEB Liability $	   25, 357

1% DECREASE TO

(4.8% DECREASING

TO 2.7%)

HEALTHCARE COST

TREND RATES (5.8% 

DECREASING TO 3.7%)

1% INCREASE

(6.8% DECREASING

TO 4.7%)

$	 25,731 $	 26,107
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Differences Between OPEB Plan - Projected and 

Actual Experiences

Changes in Assumptions

Total

$	 -

3,298

$	 3,298

$	 34, 597

24, 598

$	 59,195

DEFERRED INFLOWS 

OF RESOURCES

DEFERRED OUTFLOWS 

OF RESOURCES

YEAR ENDING DECEMBER 31,
NET DEFERRED OUTFLOWS 

(INFLOWS) OF RESOURCES

2024

2025

2026

2027

2028

Thereafter

Total

$	 9,840

9,840 

9,840

9,680

9,853

6,84 4

$	 55,897

50% Post-retirement coverage

25% Post-retirement coverage

40% of Member Contribution 

20% of Member Contribution 

EMPLOYEECOVERAGE TYPE
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Under 30

30-34 

35-39

40-44

45-49

50-54

55-59

60-64

65-69 

$ 0.05

0.06

0.07

0.08

0.12

0.22

0.39

0.49

0.57

BASIC/SUPPLEMENTALATTAINED AGE

LIFE INSURANCE MEMBER CONTRIBUTION RATES *

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2022

*�* Disabled members under age 70 receive a waiver-of-premium benefit .

Differences Between Projected 

   and Actual Experiences

Changes in Assumptions

Net differences between projected and actual 

   earnings on OPEB plan investments

Changes in proportion and differences between 

   employer contributions and proportionate share  

   of contributions

Employer contributions subsequent to the 

   measurement date

Total

$	 63,974

385,852

	 -

11 ,862

-

$	 461 ,688

$	 -

234,854

	 12,266

31 ,4 47

3,839

$	 282,406

DEFERRED INFLOWS 

OF RESOURCES

DEFERRED OUTFLOWS 

OF RESOURCES
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YEAR ENDING DECEMBER 31,
NET DEFERRED OUTFLOWS 

(INFLOWS) OF RESOURCES

2024

2025

2026

2027

2028

Thereafter

Total

$	  (9,451)

(13,753)

(4,235)

(37,652)

(62,154)

(55,876)

$ 	 (183,121)

Actuarial Valuation Date: 				    Januar y 1 , 2022

Measurement Date of Net OPEB Liability: 		  December 31 , 2022

Experience Study:					     Januar y 1 , 2018 - December 31 , 2020, 

						      Published November 19, 2021

Actuarial Cost Method: 				    Entr y Age Normal

20 Year Tax-Exempt Municipal Bond Yield: 		  3.72%

Long-Term Expected Rate of Return: 			   4.25%

Discount Rate: 					     3.76%

Salar y Increases:

Inflation					     3.00%

Seniority/Merit					     0.1% - 5.6%

U. S . Intermediate Credit Bonds

U. S . Mortgages

Inflation

Long-Term Expected Rate of Return

Bloomberg U. S . Interm Credit

Blookberg U. S . MBS

INDEX TARGET ALLOCATION

LONG-TERM EXPECTED 

GEOMETRIC REAL RATE OF 

RETURN %ASSET CLASS

50    %

50

2 .45    %

2 .83

2 . 30

4.25

STATE OPEB LIFE INSURANCE ASSET ALLOCATION TARGETS AND 

 EXPECTED RETURNS AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2021
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1% INCREASE TO 

DISCOUNT RATE (4.76%)

CURRENT DISCOUNT 

RATE (3.76%)

MPU ’s Proportionate Share of the

Net OPEB Liability $	 891 ,227

1% DECREASE TO 

DISCOUNT RATE (2.76%)

$	 653,683 $	 471 ,632

Water

Electric

Steam

Information Technology

Broadband

2022

$	 5,265,359

58,684, 321

1 , 52 1 , 76 6

9 2 1 , 5 4 1

9 1 , 1 9 6

2021

$	 6 , 0 12 , 321

7 0 , 1 3 8 , 6 1 1

2,362,002

1 ,186 , 566

1 0 1 , 6 5 1

AVERAGE

$	 5,638,840

6 4 , 4 1 1 , 4 6 6

1 ,9 4 1 , 8 8 4

1 ,054,054

96,424

150 DAYS

$	 2 , 317, 332

26,470,465

798,035

433,173

39,626
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MANITOWOC PUBLIC UTILITIES
CITY OF MANITOWOC, WISCONSIN

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

Water Tower - 1997

Water Tower - 2002

Shredder Equipment

Total

BEGINNING 

BALANCES 

JANUARY 1, 2023LEASES RECEIVABLE

$	 -

-

2,137,652

$	 2,137,652

ADDITIONS

$	 568,986

694, 395

-

$	 1 ,263, 381

REDUCTIONS

$	 45,948

33,294

-

$	 79,242

ENDING BALANCES 

DECEMBER 31, 2023

$	 523,038

661 ,101

2,137,652

$	 3, 321 ,791

YEAR ENDING DECEMBER 31,

2024

2025

2026

2027

2028

2029-2033

2034 -2037

Total

$	  207,912

221 ,939

236,763

252,432

251 ,729

1 ,4 48,773

702,243

$ 	 3, 321 ,791
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COVERED

PAYROLL

CONTRIBUTION

DEFICIENCY

(EXCESS)

12/31/2023

12/31/2022

12/31/2021 

12/31/2020 

12/31/2019 

12/31/2018

12/31/2017

12/31/2016

12/31/2015

MPU YEAR

END DATE

$ 	 761,474

605,120

510,622 

460,029

447,398

445,873

409,764

406,224

418,061

CONTRACTUALLY

REQUIRED

CONTRIBUTIONS

$	 761 .474

605,120

510,622

460,029

447,398 

445,873

409,764 

406,224

418,061

CONTRIBUTIONS IN 

RELATION TO THE 

CONTRACTUALLY REQUIRED 

CONTRIBUTIONS 

$	 -

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

$ 	 11,265,426

9,309,538

7,564,766

6,815,249

6 , 830, 511

6,654,834

6, 354,189

6,069,810

5,973,877

CONTRIBUTIONS

AS A PERCENTAGE 

OF COVERED 

PAYROLL

6 .76%

6 . 50%

6 .75%

6 .75%

6 . 55%

6 .70%

6 .45%

6 .69%

7.00%

MPU’S PROPORTIONATE 
SHARE OF THE NET 
PENSION (ASSET)/

LIABILITY AS A 
PERCENTAGE OF 

COVERED PAYROLL

MPU’S
COVERED
PAYROLL

12/31/2022

12/31/2021

12/31/2020 

12/31/2019 

12/31/2018

12/31/2017

12/31/2016

12/31/2015

12/31/2014

WRS FISCAL 
YEAR END DATE 
(MEASUREMENT 

DATE)

0 . 0 5 4 9 074 1 %

0 . 0 4 8 7 1 1 4 8 %

0 . 04347040% 

0 . 0 4 1 52 6 5 5%

0 . 0 4 1 3 7 9 3 1 %

0 . 0 4 1 0 3787 %

0. 04200699%

0. 04243429%

0. 0 4 37 57 1 0 %

MPU 
PROPORTION 

OF THE NET 
PENSION ASSET/

LIABILITY

$	 2,908,832

(3,926,235)

( 2 , 7 1 3 ,9 17 ) 

(1,339,006) 

1 , 4 7 2 , 1 4 6 

(1 ,218,463)

3 4 6 , 7 5 6 

6 8 9 , 5 4 9

(1 ,074,795)

MPU 
PROPORTIONATE 

SHARE OF THE NET 
PENSION (ASSET)/

LIABILITY

$	 9,309,538

7, 5 6 4 , 76 6

6 , 8 1 5 , 249

6 , 8 3 0 , 5 1 1

6,654,834

6 , 3 5 4 ,1 8 9

6 , 0 69, 8 1 0

5 ,973 , 87 7

6 , 1 3 1 , 3 2 6

31.25%

51.90%

39.82%

19.60%

22.12%

19.18%

5.71%

11.54%

17.53%

PLAN FIDUCIARY 
NET POSITION AS 

A PERCENTAGE 
OF THE TOTAL 

PENSION 
LIABILITY

95.72%

106.02%

105.26%

102.96%

96.45%

 102.93%

99.12%

98.20%

102.74%

SCHEDULE OF EMPLOYER’S PROPORTIONATE SHARE OF THE NET PENSION LIABILITY (ASSET) 
Wisconsin Retirement System

SCHEDULE OF EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTIONS
Wisconsin Retirement System (WRS)

SCHEDULE OF EMPLOYER’S PROPORTIONATE SHARE OF THE NET OPEB LIABILITY
Other Post-Employment Benefits Other Than Pensions Cost-Sharing Plan

MPU’S 
PROPORTIONATE 

SHARE OF THE NET 
OPEB LIABILITY AS 
A PERCENTAGE OF 
COVERED PAYROLL

10.49%

11 .46%

9. 51%

5.80%

3. 58%

4. 30%

MPU’S 
COVERED 
PAYROLL

$ 	 6,230,669

6 ,1 0 4 , 558

6 , 8 1 5 , 249

6 , 8 3 0 , 5 1 1

 6,654,834

6 , 35 4 ,1 89

OPEB FISCAL
YEAR END DATE 
(MEASUREMENT 

DATE) 

12/31/2022

12/31/2021

12/31/2020 

12/31/2019 

12/31/2018

12/31/2017

MPU’S 
PROPORTION OF 

THE NET OPEB 
LIABILITY

0.17157807%

0.12116233%

0.11776494% 

0.11039128% 

0.09241670%

0.09089161%

MPU’S 
PROPORTIONATE 

SHARE OF 
THE NET OPEB 

LIABILITY

$	 653,683

699,832

647,792

396,494

238,466

273,454

PLAN FIDUCIARY 
NET POSITION AS 

A PERCENTAGE OF 
THE TOTAL OPEB 

LIABILITY

38.81%

29. 57%

31 . 36%

37. 58%

48.69%

4 4.81%

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION (CONTINUED) »

*�The amounts presented for each year were determined as of the calendar year-end from the prior calendar year. Ten years of data will be accumulated beginning with 2014.
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COVERED 

PAYROLL

$	 9,948,000

6 , 230, 669

6 ,1 0 4 , 5 5 8

6 , 8 1 5 , 2 4 9

6 , 8 3 0 , 5 1 1

6,654,834

CONTRIBUTION 

DEFICIENCY  

(EXCESS)

$	 -

-

-

-

-

-

MPU 

YEAR END DATE 

12/31/2023

12/31/2022

12/31/2021

12/31/2020 

12/31/2019 

12/31/2018

CONTRACTUALLY 

REQUIRED 

CONTRIBUTIONS

$	 3,839

2,715

2,4 46

2,791

2,952

8,701

CONTRIBUTIONS 

IN RELATION 

TO THE CONTRACTUALLY 

REQUIRED CONTRIBUTIONS

$	 3,839

2,715

2,4 46

2,791

2,952

8.701

CONTRIBUTIONS 

AS A PERCENTAGE 

OF COVERED 

PAYROLL

0.04%

0.04%

0.04%

0.04%

0.04%

0.13%




